shall be four dollars for each day or part of a day, and ten cents per folio for transcribing such evidence, and shall furnish a duplicate copy of the same to the district attorney, without charge, when requested by him. The compensation of said stenographer or shorthand reporter shall be paid out of the county treasury, in manner and form as other claims and charges against Bayfield county are audited and paid.

SECTION 26. The said municipal judge, before entering upon the duties of said office, shall take and subscribe the constitutional oath of office, and file the same, duly certified, in the office of the clerk of the circuit court for said county, and execute to the said county a bond in the sum of ••• • one thousand dollars, with two or more sureties to be approved by the county treasurer of said county, and recorded and filed as provided in section 702, of the revised statutes, conditioned for the faithful performance of the duties required of him by law, and for the faithful application and payment of all moneys and effects that may come into his hands in the execution of the duties of his office.

SECTION 27. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1917.

No. 65, S.]

[Published March 23, 1917. CHAPTER 24

AN ACT to amend subdivision (6) of section 926-11 and subsection 2 of section 1325m of the statutes, relating to issue of bonds by special charter cities, and to acquisition of toll bridges by towns, villages or cities.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subdivision (6) of section 926-11 and subsection 2 of section 1325m of the statutes are amended to read: (Section 926-11) (6) For the *purchase or* construction of viaducts, bridges and for repairs of the same.

(Section 1325m) 2. Before any such toll bridge is constructed or acquired under this section proceedings shall be had as provided in sections 927-11 to 927-19, inclusive, of the statutes, and all of the provisions of said sections shall apply to and govern the construction or acquisition and the maintenance and operation of a toll bridge hereunder, including the provisions, relating to the method of raising funds, in the same manner and to the same extent as the same apply to and govern the

131

construction or acquisition and maintenance and operation of a plant or equipment or any part thereof for the production, transmission, delivery or furnishing of heat, light, water or power, constructed or acquired under the provisions of said sections, except that any bonds or mortgage certificates issued and sold for the purpose of securing funds for the payment of any such toll bridge shall also be a general liability of the town, village or city issuing the same.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1917.

No. 97, S.]

[Published March 23, 1917. CHAPTER 25

AN ACT to amend the seventh paragraph (Sixth Circuit) of section 113.06 of the statutes, relating to terms of court in the sixth judicial circuit.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

The seventh paragraph (Sixth Circuit) of sec-SECTION 1. tion 113.06 of the statutes is amended to read: 113.06 (seventh paragraph) Sixth Circuit. In the county of La Crosse on the • • • first Monday in • February, the second Mon-. . day in May and the second Monday in November; in the county of Monroe on the first Monday in March and the second Monday in October; in the county of Trempealeau on the third Monday in March and the * * * first Monday in . . October; in the county of Vernon on the second Monday in April and the • • • fourth Monday in October.

SECTION 2. This act takes effect upon passage and publication.

Approved March 21, 1917.

No. 576, A.]

[Published March 23, 1917. CHAPTER 26

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 5.27 of the statutes, relating to nomination of town and village officers.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (1) of section 5.27 of the statutes is amended to read: (5.27) (1) The qualified electors of the town or village may in the year 1917 assemble in caucus not less than nine days, and in any year thereafter not less than fifteen days, prior to the day of the election, and on demand of any such elec-